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SCHOOL LANDS . 

. CHAPTER 118. 
(S. B. No. 7S. ] 

SCBQOL AND POBLIC LANDS • 

.AN ACT to Amend All of Chapters 25, 14.6, 147 and 148 of the Laws of 1890. 
and Chapter 65 of the Laws of 1891, and to Provide for the Management, 
Control and Disposal of University, School and All Other Public Lands 
of the State and the Management of tho Funds Arising 'fherefrom and 
Making au Appropriation Therefor. 

Be it Enacted by the L<:gislative Assembly of the State of N01·th Dakota: 

§ 1. AMENDMENT.] That Chapter 25 of the General Laws of 
1890, "An Act Providing for the Organizntion of, and Fixini.! and 
Defining the Powers and Duties of the Boanl of Uufrersit.v and 
;School Lands and Making an Appropriation 'l'horefor," npproYed 
March 20, 1890; Chapter 146 of the General Lnws of HmO, "An 
Act to Provide for the Leasing and Snle of t.he Common School 
Lands of North Dakota:," approved J nu nary 10, 1890; Chapter 147 
·of the General Laws of 1890, "Au Act t.o Amend Section 14 of an 
Act Entitled' An Act to Provide for Leasing and Sale of the Com­
mon School Lands of North Dakota,'" approved l\larch 20, lStlO, 
.and Chapter 65 of the Laws of 1891, "An Act to Amend Sections 
.2, 5, 6 and 11 of Chapter 146 of the General Laws of 1890, entitled 
"An Act to Provide for the Leasing and Sule of the Uommon School 
Lands of North Dakota,''' approved March 7, 1891, and Chnpter 
148 of the General Laws of 1890, ''An Act to Prevent the Tres­
passing Upon School and Public Lauds, and to Recover Damages 
1.'herefor," approved January 13, 1890, be amended to read as fol­
lows: 

§ 2. BOARD-HOW CONSTITUTED.] The Governor, Secretary of 
State, Attorney General, State Auditor and Superintendent of 
Public Instruction, shall constitute the Board (If University and 
.School 'Lands. The Governor shall be .ex-o.ffic'io president of 
such 'board; the Secretary of State ex-o.tfic·fo vice-presideD:t, and 
the Superintendent of Public lnst1~uction shall be e;J.!-O.flicw se?­
retarv thereof. In the absence of the Superintendent of Public 
Insti;uction at any meeting of the board the Deputy Su perinteud­
en t of Public Instruction shall act as secretary thereof~ but shall 
not be entitled to a vote. Such board, when acting as such, must 
act personally; no member thereof can be represented in such 
board by any assistant or clerk in the office of which such member 
is the chief officer. 
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§ 3. AUTHORITY.] Subject to the provisions of Article 9 of 
the Constitution and the provisions of this act, such board shall 
have full control of the selecting, appraisement, sale, rental, dis­
posal and management of all school and public lands of the St.ate, 
and the investment of the permanent funds derived from the sale· 
thereof: or from any other source, and shall have power to ap­
point a competent person to net as the general agent of the board 
in the performance of all their duties pertaining to the selection,.. 
sale, lease, contracting in any man11er allowed by law, and the 
general mnnagement and control of nil matters relative to the 
care allCl disposition of the public lands of the State, all of whose· 
acts nt. all times shall be subject to the approval and supervision 
of the bonrcl, and whose term of office shall at all times be subject 
to their immediate control. The title of such ae-ent shall be 
that of CommissionE"r of University and Schooi" Lands, and 
before entering upon his duties as such shall take the oath of 
('i\·il o1iieN s nncl give R lHi>tld in the penal sum of ten thousand 
dollnrs ( ~l0.000), with not less than two sureties, to be approved 
by the hon rd; said bond to be recorded in the office of the Secre­
tur~· of St11te aucl tiled, when recorded, in the office of the State· 
Auditor. 
~ -1. MEETit\GS OF BOARD.] Said Board of University and 

School Lun<ls shall meet regularly in the office of the com­
missiu11er, on the Ins t Thursday of each month, at 10 o'clock 
a. m. Special meetings of the board may be held at any time 
at the writteu call of the president or any two members of the· 
boanl. Auy three members of the board shall constitute a. 
quorum. 

§ 5. AUTHORITY TO INVEST FUNDS DERIVED FROM SALE OF· 
SCHOOL A:SD OTHER LANDS-HOW MADE.] Said Bo9.rd of Uni­
,·ersity and School Lands shall have the power and it is hereby 
made t.heir duty from time to time to invest any money belonging· 
to any of the permanent funds of the common schools, University, 
School of Mines, Reform School, Agricnltural College and Deaf 
and Dumb Asylum, Normal School, and ~11 other permanent funds. 
de1ived from the sale of public lands or from any other source, in 
bonds of school corporations within the State, bonds of the 
United States, bonds of the State of North Dakota: or in first 
mortgages on farm lands in the State. not exceeding in amount. 
one-third of the actual value of any subdivision on which the 
same may be loaned, such vnlue to be determined by the county 
board of · appraisal of t_he respective counties, but said board shall 
not purchase or approve the purchase of any bond or mortgages. 
except at a legal session thereof, nor unless eve!'y member of t.he­
board is n0tified by the secretary of said board in time to be 
prei;ent at fl.'\ch meeting, and notified also that the question of 
pnrchasint o.~ acting on a proposition for the sale of certain 
bonds or r.aortg:iges is to be considered at that meeting, nor unless. 
a ~ajorit.Y of all the members of said board vot~ in favor of such. 
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purchase, and tbe vote on the purchase of every bond and mort­
gage shall be taken by yeas and nays and shall be duly recorded 
on the books of the board. 

§ 6 . . RECORDS-SECRETARY'S DUTIES PERTAINING THERETO.) The 
secretary of said boa.rd shall keep in a suitable book for that pur­
pose, a full and correct record of all meetings at eyery session of 
the boardi which record when approved shall be signed by the 
.president or the presiding officer of the meeting, and the secre­
tary; he shall also keep such othAr books as may be necessary to 
properly register and describe all bonds and mortgages offered to 
them., and all bonds and mortgages bought or taken by them for 
the Q(jnefit of any of the permanent funds under their control. 
Such record books shall be ruled so as to eunble the boanl to reg­
ister the na~e and residence of the person offerin~ to sell any 
such bond or bonds or mortgages-and name and residence or lo­
cation, or district for whom such ofter is mnde, a11cl a fuJl and 
detailed description of every bolHl, whether United Stntes, State 
or school district, and the date, num bet\ series, nmonnt au<l 
rate of interest of each bond, and when t.he interest and princi­
pal, respectively, are payable; and such recortl shnll be m1ule of 
every such bond and mortgnge before the board shall uct upon 
the question of purchasiug the same. He shnll also keep in suit­
able books a record showing a detailed stntemont of the condit.ion 
of all the permanent funds under control of said bonrd, the 
a.mount of each £u11d, how invested, when dne, interest paid, and 
any other act in any manner connected with the manngement of 
said funds, and shall biennially report all such iuvestmenti:J to the 
Governor, to be laid l;>efore the Legislative Assembly. All the 
l't:!Cords and ·record books of such board shall at all times be open 
for the inspection of the public. 

§ 7. STATE TREASURER-CUSTODIAN o~ FUNDS.] All moneys 
belonging to the perma.nent funds of the common school and 
other public institutions derived from the sale of any of the pub­
lic lands, or from any other sourc~, shall be pnid to and held by 
the State .Treasurer, and be subject to the order of the BoRrd of 
University and School Lands, and shall be pa.id over to the order 
of said board for investment as provided in Section 5 of this 
act, whenever said board requires the same for such invest- · 
ment. The State Treasurer shall also be the custoditui ·of all 
bonds, notes, mortgages anE:l evidences of debt arising out of the 
management of the permanent funds derived from the snle of 
auy of the public lands of the State or from any other source. 

§ 8. STATE TREASURER TO COLLECT MONEYS DUE FROM INVESTED 
FUNDS.] It shall be the duty of the State Trnasurer. from time 
to time, as the same become due, to collect all moneys due and 
owing on any and all of the securities held by him ·fo•· investme_i!t 
of the permanent funds, and from tim.e to time, whenever· re­
quired by the Boar~ of Univer~ity and ~chool Li:.tnds, mak~· re­
port of ti.mount o_f such collec_tions to sa1d board a.nd a duphcate 
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of the same to the State .Auditor. If any such moneys shall re­
main unpaid for thirty days after t.he same shall become due and 
payable, he shall make report in detail of all such unpaid amounts 
to tbe Attorney General, whose duty it shall be to proceed to col­
lect the same by civil action. to be brought and prosecuted in the 
name of the State. 

§ 9. MANNER OF INYESTIYG PEHMANENT FUNDS.] In the in­
Yestment of the permanent. fuuds under their control, said board 
shall authorize the State Auditor to draw his warrant on the 
8tate 1'reni'n re r, payable out of the fund inv~sted, for the purchase 
of the houd or mortgages, aud a wnrraut payable out of the cur­
rent funds for any accrued interest that may have accumulated on 
the b~)tHh or mortg-11.~es purchased, which warrants, previous to 
their <l t> live ry. s hnll be registered by the State Treasurer in a book 
pro,·ided f11r that pnrpost:•. 
~ I 0. I ~c ·mE:-;;TA r. i;;x PE?\SES.] The necessary incidental ex­

}>Plll't' a o f th,. Board of Univel'sity and School Lands shall be paid 
out. uf t lie l'::>tnt e u·ensu ry, nnd upon satisfactory \'ouchers therefor 
th1.• Stat e .·\uditor :;hn.ll i8sue his warrnnt for the same. 
~ 11. A l 'PHOPHIATIO~ l<'OU INTEHES1'.] There is hereby annu­

ally npproprif\ted S\lch 1:n1111s as shall be found necessary for ex­
p e 11:-;ts o f purl'hnse and payment [of accrued interest] at time of 
µurchnse uf in n >slment bonds or mortgages for the permanent 
fu11ds nuder the <·nntrol of said boa.rd, payable from the respective 
fund for which said purchase is made. 

~ 12. 'fEHll OF Ol~FICE OF COMMISSIONER OF UNIVERSITY AND 
8CHOOT. LA~Ds.] The first term of office of the commissioner pro­
Yided for in this act, shall be for three years from the date of his 
nppuiutrnen t or until his successor shall be appointed and quali­
fiecl. and after the expiration of the first term, all succeeding terms 
shall be for two years. In case of vacancy by death, removal, res­
ignation or any other cause, the Board of University and 8chool 
Lan<ls shall fill the same by appoi11tment·. 

§ 13. SALARY ASD EXPENSES OF COM.MISSIONER'S OFFICE.] For 
the ser,•ices required under this act., the c9mmissioner shall re­
ceive an annual salary of two thousand (2,000) dollars, which 
sum shall be paid by the State Treasurer in the same manner as 
other salaries and expenses o~ State officers are paid. 

§ 14. DEPUTY COMMISSIONER. ] By and with the consent of the 
Board of UniYersity aud School Lands, the commissioner may ap­
point a chief clerk of the office. who, before ent~ring upon any 
of the duties devolving upon him by said appointment, shall take 
and subscribe the oath of .office required by law and shall exe­
cute to the State a bond with one or more suret.ies in the penal 
sum of five thousand ( 5,000) dollars for the faithful discharge of 
his duties, said oath of office ·and bond to be recorded and filed 
same as all other bonds and oaths of office of State officers. 

§ 15. DUTIES OF COMMISSIONER. ] The commissioner under 
such directions as may be given by the Boar<l of University and 
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School Land~ shall have general charge and supervision of all 
lauds belongmg to the State, of all lands in which the Stat~ has 
an interest or which are. held iu trust by the State. He shall ha Ye 
the custody of all maps, books aud papers relating to any of the 
public lands mentioned in this act. He shall procure the proper 
books, maps and plats in which to keep complete records of all 
lands owned or held in trust by the Stn.te for schools, public build­
ings, and for all other purposes, and shall keep true record of all 
the sales, leases, permits, patents, deeds aad other conveyances of 
such lauds ·made by the State; amount of money paid, date of sale 
and payment, description of land sold or leased, number of acres 
thereof, name of purchasel' and designation of the fund that should 

·be credited therewith. He shall direct all appraisemeuts, sales, 
leases, shall execute all contracts of sale, ienses, permits or other 
~vidences of disposal of the lands, subject to approval by the 
board. Upon all contracts, leas.es or permits issued by the com­
missioner he shall certify the book and pnge where the sale is re­
corded. He shall have an official seal, with a propor dovice there­
on; and the seal of the commissioner nflixe<l to nny contmct of 
purchase, receipts or other instruments issued by him, duly coun­
tersigned by him as approved by the Bon rd of lJ ni versi ty nnd 
School Lands, according t.o the provisions of this net., is J>rima 

· facie f-wideuce of the due execution of c;uch contrnct or other pa­
per. He shall biennially mnke n. report to tho Legislntirn Assen~­
bly through the Board of University and Sl'hool Lands of lns 
work during the preceding term. showing the quantity of lnlHl sold 
or lensed, and the amount i~ece\ved therefor, the iimonut of interest 
moneys received to the credit of the several funds, expense of ad­
ministration of his department and all such other matters relntiug 
to bis office as ma.y be necessary to communicnte. 

§ 16. APPRAISED FOR SALE.] The superintendent of Sl'hools, 
the chairman of the county board of · commissioners and the 
county auditor of each couuty shall constitute the "county board 
of api:>raisal" of the public lands of the State in and for their re­
spective counties. The county board of appraisnl in each couuty 
shall npon request of the Board of University and School Lauds, 
designate on or before such date as he [they J mny specify! t.be 
public lands of the State in their respectiYe. conn ties, that in their 
judgment can be sold for ten dollars an acre or upwards on the 
terms prescribed in this act, designating the tracts separately and 
giving an approximate estimate of thei L' selling- value. Tht-reupon 
the commissioner shall, if so ordered by t.he Boa.rd of University 
and School Lands, prepare a list and order au appraisal of such 
lands as shall be designated in saio list, and it is made the dut.y of 
said board of county ·appraisers to proceed within ten days after 
the receipt of said list to examine snch lauds and appraise them at 
their cash value, as near as cnu be determined, describing each 
tract or subdivision in parcels not greater than 160 acres, more or 
less, acconling to the government survey, aud in smaller subdivi-
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sions the·reof if so listed by ·the commissionP.rs, and they shall set 
opposite each described tract or parcel of ]and their appraised 
value per acre t.hereof; and when said Jist is completed, wbich 
shall not be latP-r than thirty days after the receipt. of said order, 
the couut.y board of appraisal, or the members of thP. same who 
made sud1 npprnisement, shall certify to its correctness, and make 
duplicate copies, one of whir..h shall be forwarded immediately to 
the Board of University and School Lands, and the other to be 
filed in the office of the conntv auditor for reference. And in ad­
dition to the appraisal of such lands the county board of ap­
praisal shall furnish such other mformation regarding the lands as 
may be required by the commissioner in the mauner and form 
pres('ri bod by him. The report of such appraisal shall be verified 
by f'fl<:h of such appraisers and shaJl disclose any interest, real 
and couti11gent., that he or they have in any of the lands or im~ 
prO\·emf·nt:-; so Appmised. Any appraiser who wilfully makes any 
fnli'<' stnt P111e11t in such report, relntive to such interest io any of 
tht> l1rnd:;; so Hppraised, or improvements thereon, shall be deemed 
~uilty of p<>rjury. For nil snvic~s performed under the require· 
m1~11tR of this net, the Appraisers shnll be paid at the rate of 83.00 
1x•r clay a1u.l ndu1d trnn:<liug expenses, upon voncbers apprq,·ed 
by th ... sc>c1etnry of the Board of University and School Lands, 
the ~ 'lm<> to he paicl uy the State 'freasnrer, upon warrants issued 
l.Jy t Iii" Stute A utlitor. 
~ 17. SELECTII\G FOR l:iALE.) The commissioner shall, from 

tlH· l~t. of lands so appraised and reported by thti couut.y board 
of npprai~al , sf:'lect all tmch tracts as Lave been appraised at 810 
pn ne 1·e A 11d up wards. and upon approval of said select ions by the 
B un rel of University and School Lunds, shall mnke up and certify 
tn the eount_v auditors the list of Jnuds iu their respect.ive counties 
thnt nre offerl'd for sale, and when tran3mitting such list shall des­
ignate the clay aucl hour for tbe sale thereof; Pr01:ided, That said 
sales shall take place only between the hours of 10 o'clock a. m. 
aud 5 o'clock p. m., to be continued from day to day until all the 
lands advertised for sale sba11 have been sold or offered for sale, 
except that adjournments may be made for any intE'rvening Sun­
day or legal holiday. 

§ 18. ADYERTISEMENT OF SALF ... J The county auditor shall, 
immediately on receipt of the list of lands mentioned in preced­
ing section, cause to be published in a paper designated by the 
county board of appraisal, as. prescribed by Section 158 of the 
Const.itut.ion, a notice r>f sai<l sale, with the list of lands properly 
described, that are to be offered for sale, together wit.h the appraised 
value thereof, aurl the terws aud conditions of sale. The Board 
of University and School Lands shall also publish notices of all 
sales, for the snme length of time, in one newspaper published at 
the seat of govr.rnmeut of Nort.h Dakota. · 

§ 19. MANNE.H OF SA.LE. J On the day and hour appointed for 
sn.i<l sale, the commissione1·, except as hereinafter pro\"idecl, shall 

Sess. Laws, DS-17 
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p~·oceecl to sell or offer for sale at pu.blic auction to the highest 
b~dcl~r, at the com't house or at the place where the terms of the 
d1strrnt court are held, which place of sale shall be the county seat 
of the county where the lands are situated the lands so adYer­
tised, offering them for sale a.nc.l selling in th~ order in which they 
occur in the advertisement for sale. Such lands as have not been 
specially subdivided shall be offered in tra~ts of one quarter i:;ec­
tion, according ,to the subdivisions thereof by the Uuited Stat.es 
survey, and those so snbdivided in the smallest divisions 
thueof. No tract shall be sold for less than its appraised value, 
and iu no case for lesR than ten ( 10) dollars an acre; P1·01.:ided, 
That where-th"' commissioner cannot attend the saie in person, it 
can be made by the deputy land commissior!er or nuy othPr person 
designated and authorized by the Board of University and ~cllool 
Lands. 

§ 20. TERMS OF BALE.] Each tract of land i;;hall be sold upon 
the following terms, to-wit: 'fhe purchaser shall pny one-fi£th of 
the price in cash at the time of sale, a.ncl the remaining four-fifths 
as follows: One-fifth in five years, one-fifth in ten- years, and 
one-fifth in fifteen years and one-fifth in tweuty years, wit.h 
interest at six per cent. per annum on all the n11paid µrincipal, 
annually in advance. The highest bidder for any offored tract 
shall be declared the purchaser thereof nnd shall immedintely pay 
over to the county treasuter the amount of one-fifth of tlrn l>ltr­
chase p1:ice as specified in the terms of sale. In casti the purc·hnser 
fails to pay the ainount so ~equired to be pnid at the time ~ said 
sale, said commissioner, or whoever may be conducting the sale, 
shall immediately re-offer said laud for sale, but no bid shall be 
received ~rom the person so failing to pay as aforesaid ; and the 
person refusing to or neglecting to make such payment shall for­
feit the sum of one hundred ( 100) dollars for each tract so by 
him· purchased, to be recovered by snit instituted by the Attorney 
General in the name of the State of North Dakota. 

§ 21. ADJOURNMENT OF SALE.] No adjournment of sale ca.n 
be made after its opening, except as provided in Section 17 of th1s 
act, but when tlrn interest of the State will be snbserved thereby, 
the Board of University and ~chool Lands may at any time not 
less than two weeks preceding the date fixed for opening said 
sale, make au order· postponing the same to such date as may .be 
fixed .in such order, which shall not be more than sixty days, 
giving due notice of the . same to th"} county auditor, who shall 
publish said notice. of adjournment and the clay fixed for .sBme, 
for two successive wel:lks iu the same papers in which notice of 
sale is published; bnt the adjournment of any sale shall not. re­
quire continued publication of the list of lands beyond the hme 
specified in this act for such publication. . 

§ 22. '"\VITHDIU.WN LANDS.] The Boa1·d of University and 
School Lands may. in its discretion, on or before the day of sale. 
witl~draw any or all lands that may hava ·been advertised for sale 
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<>~ iuclnded in any list to be offered in any county, and upon such 
withdrawal shall notify the auditor of said county, specifying the 
lands iucluded in such notice of withdrawal, who shall th-ereuoon 
strike such lands from the lists iu his office, and public notice of 
the withdrawal suaJl be given at the day of sale before any lands 
are offered. 
- § _2~. CLEBK OF SALE AND APPROVAL OF SALE.] '.(he county 
auchtor shall act ns clerk of nil land sales and lenses made in his 
couuty. ancl it shall be his duty within five days after suc-h sale or 
lease slin11 have been concluded to certify to the Board of Uni­
~rersity and 8chool Lands a list of lands suld or leased as provided 
rn this net.. with the price thereof and the name of the purchaser 
or lt~~~et• of such tract, the amount for which the lands were sold 
or 1ens1•d , the 1111101111t of money paid by such purchaser, and the 
amount of principal remnini11g- nnpnitl, and the Board of Univer­
sity a11d S<·liool Lands slrnJf approve and confirm the sale or 
l~a::.e 11( t_·\·t>ry such tract as, upon examinatiou of such certified 
h s ts nnd :mc: h fnrtlif'r infornrnt.ion nnd iu \'estigation as shall be 
de<'rn t>d neC't'ssnrv. shall be foun<l to have l>E>en sold or lt>ased in 
R<·t·orda11<.·r~ wit.h 'the lnw and without fraud or· collusion. For the 
sen· iees imposed by this act the county auditor shall be allowed 
t.lie snru of three dollars per day for each an~ every day so en­
gaged. to be puid out of nny appropriation for the expens~s of ap­
prni::rnl and sale of public lan~c;. 

· ~ i4. N°OTII<'ICATIO~ OF PURCHASEHS, AND EXECUTION O.F CON­
THACTS OF RALE. J Immediately upon approval of sales by the 
B oard of University nn<l School Lands, the secretary of said 
board i:;hall prepare aud certify a list of said A.pproved sales 
to the commissioner, who shall without delay execute duplicate 
contracts in the form prescribed by the board and forward the . 
same to the county au<litor of the respective counties where the 
]and was sold, whereupon it is made the duty of the county audi­
tor to notify said purchaser by writing of the approval of the sales 
t.o them and to appear within ten days after elate of notification 
and pay the county treasurer the amount of interest on the de­
ferred payments as specified in the contract and execute the con­
tracts of sale, and a failure to so appear and execute said contract 
shall act as a forfeit of the payment made by the purchaser at the 
day of sale. When the contracts are properly executed by the pur­
chaser aud the amount of money due thereon shall have been paid 
to the county treasurer the copy marked duplicate shall be delh·­
erecl to him and the original returned to the land commissioner, 
and each contract so returned fully executed, sbnll have on its face 
in the place noted for such purpose the notation of date of deliv­
ery to the purchaser, and all contracts not executed by the 

· purchaser, shall be returned to the land commissioner with a writ­
ten st.atement thereon of the reason for such return. 

§ 25. Vorn SALES.] In case of any sa]e made by mistake, or 
not in accordance with the law, or obtained by fraud, the same 
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shall be void, and the contract of p~rcbase issued thereon shall 
be of no effect; but the' holder of said contract slrnll be required 
to surrender the same to the Board of University and School 
Lands, who shall, except in case of fraud on the part of the pur­
chaser, cause the money to be refunded to the holder thereof. 

§ .26. · _SURVEYS. J . 'Vhenever it app8ars to the Board of Uni­
versity and School Lands necessarv. in order to ascertain the true 
boundaries of any tracts or portion of lands mentioned in this title, 
or to enable the commissioner to describe or clispoee of the same in 
suitable and convenient lots, it n;iay or<ler all such necessary sur­
veys to be made and the expenses shall be paid out of the State 
treasury as other incidental expenses of the Board of University 
and School Lands are pa.id. . 

§ 27. 8UBDIYIBION INTp SMALL TRACTS OR INTO TOWN LOTS­
WHEN TO BE MADE.] Whenever in the opi u ion of the Board of 
University and School Lands the interests of the State will be 
promoted by laying off any portion of the land under his control 
into tract 9r tracts, small parcels or into village lots, the board 
may order said commissioner to cause the same to be done, and 
have the same appraised in the same . manner as provilled for the 
appraisal of the public lands. 

§ 28. SALE OF-NEW APPUAISAL.] All parcels or lots so RJ>-
. praised shall be subject to sale in the same mn.uuer, nud upon the 

sarue terms and conditions, and the cout nwt of purelrnse shall 
have the same effect, as in the case of other lands for which pro­
vision is made in this act, and at the prices at. which the sttm~ were 
severally appraised, until a new appraisal is nrntle, which the Board 
of University and School LnuLls mny in its discretion ol'ClPr at any 
·time, in the manner aforesaid, and with the like effect; but. no lots 
or parcels so appraised ·shall be sold for less t:hau the miuiwum 
price of said lands~ established in this act. 

§ 29. · MAP OF.] 'Vheuever t.he commi$sioner shall Jay off 
any tract of land into small parcels or YiJlage lots, as provided 
in this act, he shall cause a correct map of the same to be entered 
of record in the county where said lane.ls are situated . 
. § 30. EFFEOT OF CONTRACT.] Contracts of purchase, issued 
pursuaut to the provisions of law, entitle the _purchaser to the 
possession of the lands therein described, and are sufficient evi­
dence of title to enable the purchaser, his heirs or assigns, to 
maiutain action for injuries done to the same, or any action or 
proceeding to recover possession thereof, unless such contract has 
become void by forfeiture; and all contracts of purchase in force 
may be recorded in the same manner that deeds of conveyance 
are authorized to be recorded. 

§ 31. ASSIGNEES OF PURCHASERS.] The legal assignees of all 
bona fide purchasers of any of the lands meutioned in this act, 
are Sl.lbject to and governed by the provisions of law applicable~ 
the respective purchasers of . whom they are assignees; and they 
shall have the same rights in all respects as original pu_rcha~rs 
of the same clasf:! of lands. 



SCHOOJ, LANDS. 255 

§ 32. NEW CONTRACTS.] That whenever the holder of any 
eontract of purchase of Rny State or school lands shaJI surrender 
the SRme to tbe commissioner with a request to have the same rli­
'ided into two or more ~ontracts, it shall be lawful for said com­
missioner to issue the same; Provided, 'fbat tbe proposed subdi­
vision shall be only in the i:;mallest of the regular government or 
State snlJC!frisions; Rnd, P1·oviclecl, Tbat no new contracts shall issue 
while there is due and unpaid any interest. principal or taxes on 
the priuc:ipal cont1 act of sale, nor in any case where the said 
commissioner shall be of the opinion after an examinntion of the 
~aud:'. if 11f'cess1uy, thnt the security of [the] State would be 
unpairt•d n11d endang-eretl by the proposed division, nor until such 
prop(l:,;ed ('hrngP shnll ha\'e the approval of the Board of Univer­
'Sit v nnd 81·!100] Lands. and for all such new certificates a • 
fee o[ tt-n ( l 0) doJlars fo~ each certificate so issued shall be paid 
by t ht> Rppl iC'a11t for snid certificate, which fee shall be paid into 
th(' ~tnk treasury nnd become a part of the expense fund of the 
l311a rel of lT 11 i \"C"rsi t.y n nd School Lands; 
~ ;-);( Co~TlUCT~ OF SALE YOID ON FAILITRE TO PAY INTEREST, 

'I'Hl~t 'I l'AT. Oil TAXES.] In case of the non .. payment of the annual 
int Prt.•s t dne on tlie 1st day of .January in each and every year, or 
will1i11 s ix days thereaft.er, by the purchaser or by Ray person 
d11i1ni11t! u111h~r him, then the said contract shall, from the time of 
sn<>li failure, be utterly void. In cnse of the non-payment of any 
principal sum ou the purchnse price on or within six days after 
the same may become clue 11.s required by the contract o.f sale, then 
the said contract, from the time of such failure, shall be utterly 
Yoid. And in case any of the taxes assessed age.inst the lands de­
-scribed in nay contract of sale for auy year as provided fur in this 
act. shall remain unpaid on t.he first Monday of October of the 
following year, or within six days thereafter, then and thereon the 
·said contract shall be utterly void. And ·ill all cases where any 
contract becomes void by reason of failure to make payments re­
·qnired by the contract and the terms of this section, it shall be 
the duty of the Board of University and School Lands to declare 
·said contract of sale void and notify the holder thereof of such 
-declaration by written notice to hiR postoffice address, and a du­
plicate copy the-reof sent to tbe auditor· of tbe county in which 
·said land is situated, and to order the commissioner to take pos-
·session of the land described in such contract. . . 

§ 34. REDEMPTION BEFORE SALE.] In all cases where t.be rights 
·of a purchaser have become forfeited under the proYisions of this 
:act, by failing to pay the amounts required. said purchaser, his 
heirs or assigns, shall, before the re-sale at public auction of the 

. lands described in such contracts, pay to the State Treasurer the 
amount of interest. due and pa'ynble on such contract, and all costs 
which have been incurred in addition t.llereto, together with the 
in{.erest at the rate of 12 per cent. per annum on the interest and 
c~tj" so dne from date of delinquency to date of payment; such 
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payment .shall .operate ~s a redemption of the rights of such pur­
chaser, his hens or assigns, a.nd said contract from the time of 
&uch payment, shall be in full force and effect as if no such for-
feiture had occurred. ' 

§ 35. FEE IN STATE UNTIL FULL COMPLETION OF TERMS OF. CON­
TRACT OF PURCHASE.] The fee of each · parcel of said lands shalt 
be and ~·emain in the State until the patents hereinafter provided 
for !l're issued for the same respectively, aud no patent shall.issue 
until full paymeut of all sums and full compliance with all the 
conditions of the contract of purchase, and in case of 11011-comµli­
ance by the purchase1:, his heirs or assigns, with the terms ·of the 
contract as afor~sa.id, or with the provisions of law applicable 
thereto, any and all persons being or continuing in possession of 
any such lands after a failure to comply with the terms of tue con-

_ tract as af01·esaid, or with such provisions of lo. w, ns aforesaid, 
without a written permission of the commissioner, shall be deemed 
and helell. to detain such land· forcibly, and without right., and ti> be 
trespassers thereon. 

§ 36 . . RECOVERY OF ·POSSESSION. J In cnse nny person holcls or 
continues in possession.of any of the lands meot.io11ccl in this act, 
contrary to the conditions or covenant.a of uuy lense or writt("ll 
agreement, he shall be liable to nu action of forcible ent.r)1 and 

· cletaine1", or Rny other proper action for the recovery or possei;siou 
of such lands, and damages for detention of the same. 

§ 37. RECONVEYANCE TO' UNITED STATES.] 'fhnt in all caseK 
where l~nds have been erroneously or improperly certified or co11-
veyed to the State of North Dakota for school or ot.her purposes 
by the proper officers of the general government of the Unitt)d 
States, the Governor of the State is hereby anU1orh:ed to r~con­
vey or relinquish by the execution~ under his hand and seal of the 
State, of such conveyances as will be necessary to convey or re­
linquish the title or color of title which the State may ba,·e to. 
such lands. 

§· 38.' PATENTS-WHEN TO ISSUE.] When the lands sold under· 
the provisions of this act shall have been fully paid for, both 
purchase price ~nd interest and A.11 taxes and reuts, nnd all terms 
of the contract of purchase fully complied with, t1ie Board of 
University and . School · Lands shall so certify to the Go\•-. 

. ernor, who shall thereon issue t0 the purchasers thereof, their 
heirs or assigns, patents conveying the title of the State to said 
lauds, and the Governor shall in like manner issue a patent to any 
purchaser of the rights; title and interest of the original pm· .. 
chaser, his heirs or assigns, at any execution or mortgage sale .. 
All such patents shall be signed by the Governor, and attested by 
the Secretary of State. with the Great Seal of the State of Nort~ 
Dakota thereto, and Bhall be countersigned by the Board of U1~1-. 

·versity and School !Jands, with the seal of the secretary of said. 
l;>o~rq. 
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§ 39. PATENTS TO BE RECORDED.] The registers of deeds of. 
the several counties of this State are authorized to record all 
patents issue<l by the Governor, pursuant to the provisions of this 
act; and the record thereof shall have the same effect as the 
record of other conveyances executed according to the laws of this 
State. 

§ 40. 'rAXATlON OF LANDS SOLD, DUTY OF COUNTY AUDITOR­
RIG HT OF P OHCHASER OF TAX CERTIFICATE.] The commissioner 
shall , as sovu as possible after a sale of lauds, transmit to the 
au(litor of each count.y in which any lands mentioned in this act 
han> been sold. a detailed description of each parcel of the land so 
sold, aud t be unmes of the purchasers; and the auditor shall extend 
the same upuu his tnx duplicate for the purpose of taxation, and 
tli e sa111 p. s hnll th1>renpon become subject to taxation the same as 
otht-r lnmls. and thl~ taxes nsi-lessed thereon, collected ancl Pnforf'e<l 
in like mn1111f•r as a!.!ainst other lands; P1·oi:ided, .Jw1wccr , 'l'lia.t 
tue JHlr(·hast'r of any such lands sold for delinquent taxes, .or as 
f~ll·f1: itt·d to the ~hate, shall acquire, and shall only aquire by 
,·1rt11e of ~uch purchuse , such right.a and interest as belong to the 
ho1dor a111l owner of the cont.met of sale issued by said commis­
Bit>u<'r undt-r the prO\·i::;ions of this· act, and the rigbt to snbstitute 
in tht• plnce uf such hokier and own~r of such contract of sale, as 
tlw assignee the reof; aud upon the production to the proper 
ofli ct•r of t.l1t~ tax cortificnte given upon said tax sale, in case sai<.l 
lands hrwe not been redecmetl, snch tax purchaser shall ha\•e the 
ri~ht to makP any pnyment of principal or interest then in <lefaalt 
upon s uc:h la 11<l ~ontrnct of sale, as the assignee thereof, prior to 
the rede111ption of said ]ands. 

~ 41. l >A DlEN'l' 'l'O COUNTY 'TREASURER AND DUTY OF RAID TREAS­
UREH.] Tho purchase r of any of the lands mentioned in this act, 
or their assig us, may pay to the treasurer of the county in which 
such lan<ls lie, any amount which may be due from time to time 
on their several contrac ts, either for principal. interest, rents or 
penalty, and for the amount so paid the said county treasurer 
shall give to such person duplicate receipts, specifying the 
amount paid, date of payment, whether for principal, interest or 
penalt y, and the fund to which it is applicable, the number of 
the contract, the name of the orig inal purchaser of the land or 
the assignee thereof, which receipts sha.ll be countersigned by the 
auditor of said county, and have the same force and effect as if 
given by t.be State Treasurer. .All moneys received by the county 
treasurer, under the provisions of this act, shall be held at all 
times subject to the order and direction of the State TrE'nsurer 
for the benefit of the funds to which the moneys respectively be­
long ; and during tbA months of January, March, June and. Octo­
ber of each year, and at such other times as ht'\ may be requested 
so to do by the State Treasurer, he shall pay into the State treas­
ury all moneys received on account of such funds since the last 
payment be may have made. 
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. § 42. BOND OF COUNTY TREASURER. J The bond of county 
treasurers shall be conditioned for the honest and faithful dis­
charge of .all trusts and responsibilities imposed by this act and 
for the fa1thful payment of and accounting for all moneys re­
ceived by him under the provisions of this act to the State Treas­
urer or any other person entitled to receive the same, and the 
Board of University and School Lands shall on or before the 1st 
day of January following any election for cou uty officers certify 
to the chairman of the board of ~ommissioners of each county 
the amount of money liable to come ~nto the hands of the treas­
urer of the county by the provisions of this act, nnd the board of 
commissiouei·s of the countiAs shall add to the amount of the 
sum required on his J'egular official ,bond to the county douh1e the 
sum so certified by the Board of University and School Lands, 
and the record of the proceedings of snid board of county com­
missioners when fixiug the amount of said bond shall specify in 
two separate item~ the aggregrate amount of the bond so made 
up, designating one sum as the amount to indem11ify lhe county, 
and the other to indemi1ify the Stnte for any losses iucurrP-d by 
reason of failure to comply with the provisions of all Jaws regn-

, la ting their duties. . 
§ 43. FEES TO COUNTY TREASURERS.] Connt.y trensurers shnll 

.te entitled to a fee of one-half ( i of 1) of one per c:ent. 011 ench 
dollar collecte<l or received and remitted by them in pnymeut of 
principal or interest, fines, penalties and dnmages on State lands, 
which fees shall be payable from the general fund of the clnss of 
lands on which payment is made to said treasurer, nn<l said fee 
shall be paid to the county treasurer on vouchers conn tersigned 
by the county auditor and approved by the Commissiouerof Uni­
versity and School Lands, and such approved vouchers shall be 
paid out of' any appropriation for the expenses of nppraisal and 
sale of such lands . 

. § 44 . . DUTY OF COUNTY AUDITOR.] . The county[auditor]shal1, 
a~ the time he is required by law to return abstracts of settlement 
to the State Auditor, also forward all duplicate receipts of princi­
pal, interest 01· penalty on State lands, with a certified statement 
of such collections by the county treasurer, specifying- the amount 
of each item; and he shall also make snch a return at any other 
time as may be. required by the Board of University and School 
Lands. · 

§ 45. COl\lMISSIONER TO FURNISH COUNTY TREASURER WITH LIST 
oF,LANDS SOLD.] On or before the first day of December iu every 
vear the commissioner shall cause to be made out, and transmit to 
county treasurers, a statement sJ:towing the lauds sold in thefr re~ 
spective counties, the number of the contracts of purchase, the 
name of the person to whom each contract was issued, and the 
amount of both principal and interest _due o_n each <.m the first day 
of January, together with such directions, mstructions an~ ?lanks 
as shall enable the county treasurers to carry out the prov1s1ons of 
this act. 
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§ 4ti. TOWNSHIP ASSESSORS TO EXAMINE STATE LANDS.] It shall 
be .thf duty of all township and district assessors, whenever re­
qm~·el{ by the commissioner, to examine and report on any lands 
d~s1g1ated to them by him, in the manner and form prescribed by 
h1m.aud for such examination they shall be paid at the rate of 83 
~er chy for time actually engaged, upon vouchers approved by the 
~ ()nH1issioner. · 

§ 47. rrRA~SFER OF RECORDS TO CO:MMIS8IONER.] All abstracts 
and conveyances of . title to the State of Nol'th Dakota of any 
la:1d: now owned or hereafter acquired by the State, 'yhether the 
said lands be held for peunl, educational, charitable, school or 
ot'1e:· purposes, shall be, by those in whose charge said convey­
a11!e1~ uow [ nre] or mRy come, deposited with and remain in con­
trd of Orn Commissioner of University and School Lands. All 
re<. ~rd book:;, exc-1:pt i ng the bond register and the record of the 
prc·l'eedi11~:- of t.be Board of University and School Lands. con­
trnets 1u1d documt>nts in the offi~e of t.l1e Superintendent of Public 
lust rud iuu ns secretary of said board, in the office of the State 
Au<litor as r1•corder of such board, or filed in the office of the 
SecrPla ry n£ State ns cust0dinn of documents for said board, or 
]J<>rtni11i11.~ to the official Hcts of said board, shall, upon the taking 
effect or this act., be delivered by snch officers to the Commis­
sioner o[ Unin>rsity and School Lands; PnJvided, That certified 
copie:-; of oflicial 1·pcmds mny be delivered to [by] the State An­
di1or, in lien of the original records in his office, when such orig­
innl n .. cCJn1s Hre incorporated iu the permanent record books of 
the Auditor's office, which contains also records pertaining to other 
matter:; tha11 those herein named. 

§ 48. l)EIDIANENT AND GENERAL FUNDS. J The principal sums 
arcruing from all sales of school, university, or other State lands 
under the control of thA Hoard .of University and School Lands, 
as proYided for in this act, shall become a part of the several per­
manent funds to which they respectively belong and shall not be 
reduced by any costs, or charges of officers, by fees or any other 
means whatsoever. All moneys received as interest, for rents, 
penalties, permits or from any other source other than from the 
principal sums of sales, shall become a part of the general or cur­
rent funds to which they respectively belong and shall be distrib­
uted as directed bv law. 

~ 49. QUANTITY OF LANDS TO BE SOLD. J N 0 more than one-fourt.h 
of the <'ornnion school lands of the State shall be sold within the 
first five years after they become saleable under the pro'\"isions of 
Section 155 of t.he Enabling Act. No more than one-half of the 
rE:mainder \vit.bin ten years after the same become saleable as 
aforesaid. The residue may be sold at any time after the .expira­
tion of said ten years; P1·ovided, hotcever, That the coal lands of 
the State shall not be sold, but may be leased unde.r the pro­
Yisions of any law by the Legislative Assembly governing such 
leases, the words "coal lands" including lands bearing lignite 
coal. 
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. § 50. LANDS SUBJECT TO LEA8E.] All the common [school] 
_lands and all other public lands of the State that a1·e not of such 
value as will admit of appraisal at $10 or more per acre at the 
time pf any regular nppraisal, may be leased; Pr01:1'ded, Tb<t no 
leases ' can be granted for a period longer than five years, and 
only for pasturage aud meadow purposes, and at a public !rnction. 
after notice as hereiua£ter provided; P1·vvicle<.1, furl lier, 'f bat all 
of saiclschool and public lands now under cult.ivation may be 
leased at the discl'etion and under the conLl'ol of the Board of 
Univesity and School Lands, for other than pasturage au d 
meadow p'urposes until sold. All rents shall be paid annually in 
advance.. · 

§ 51. ' APPRAISEMENT FOR LEA8E.] It sball be the dllty of the 
county board of. appraisal, each and every year, if so ordere.d by 

· the board, to appraise in the same manner as all other lauds that~re 
listed for taxation are appraised, all the commou school and olhoi· 
public lauds· of the State in their respective dislrict.s thnt may be 
included in said ·order, making a rebno of all snch appraisals to 
the Board of U niveraity and 8cbool Lands in the form prescribed 
on blanks furnished by the board; said returns to be mnde on or 
before the 1st clay of July of the same year; and for any services 
performed as required by this act they shall be paid nt the rnte of 
$3 per <lay, to be paid by the State Treasurer, onl of th e fnmls 
appropriated for the current expenses of said bonrd. It sbnll be 
the duty of the Board of University and School Lands to equnliie 
the appraisements so returned as to counties, by ndc1i11~ ihen~t:o 
or· taking ~herefrom sucb a uniform percentage as may in their 
judgment seem pl'Oper and fair in order to nrri ve at a just aud 
equitable equaliiation between t.he several counties, aml upou such 
val nation so axed the Board of lf uiversity and School Larn.ls are 
authorized to fix a per cent. per acre as the minimum price at 
which the land can b.e .leased; Prov£decl, That the lowest price of 
lands l~ase<l for pasturage cannot be below 1 per cent. of the av­
erage value in the cop.nty, and for any .cultivated lands in the 
county tbe lowest price cannot be below 5 per cent. of the ap­
praised value of each cultivated tract. And when advertising the 
same for lease, they shall set opposite each description the valne­
thereof as equalized by them, which valuation shall form the basis 
for leasing the same. · .. 

§ 52. SELECION OF LANDS F.OR LEASE.] The Board of Univer­
sity and School Lands shall have the power, an<l it is hereby mac.le 
their duty to select from the lands so appraised such tracts as m 
t.he judgment of the board can be leased with .profit to the sc~ool 
and other permanent land funds of the State, or as the Leg1sla­
ture may by law order to be leased, and shall on or before ~he ~st 
day of J\:Iar~h in each succeeding year, proceed to advertise for 
lease and offer for lease such lands as have thus been selected. 

§ 53. ADVERTISEMENT FOR LEA~IN<;l· J All such . lauds to. be 
leased or offered for lease lying w1thm the respective counties, 
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shall by the Board of University and School Lands be Rdvertised 
~or lease by publication once a week for not less than sixty days 
In some newspaper of general circulation in the vicinity of such 
lands. Snch advertisement shall contain the designation or propP.r 
des?ription of each tract or parcel of land so to be leased, the ap­
praised value of each tract and' the per cent. on such valuation 
fixed by the board as the minimum price at which said land can 
be lease<l, the time when and the place where such lands will be 

· so leased aud the terms of the lease. A copy of such advertise­
ment s hall also be posted in a conspicuous place at the court house 
of the county, and R. notice of the time and place where the said 
lands are to be l~ase<l shall also be published f9r not less than sixty 
days iu oue newspaper at the seat of government by said Board of 
lJnin~rsitv and 8t:l10ol Lands. 

§ 54. ~\_L\~::rnn OF LEASING--BY WHOM MADE ' AND HOW CON­
n_ucn rn.] It s hall be the duty of the Commissioner of Univer- · 
slly 1111<1 :Schonl Lands or such other person as may be appointed 
by the llrmnl of V niversity and School Lands, to conduct the 
leasing o f t;uch lands in accordnuce with the provisions of this 
Rel nnd r; u1·h direct.ions ns shall be prescribed therefor by the 
l~nard ; Pnwi<lf't/, That the leasing shall be at public auction to 
tne hig her;;t biJder, at t he court house or place where terms of the 
cfo;t.ri<.'l cnurt nre held, which place of· leasing shall be the county 
Ewat ur t-Lo county wherein the lands are situated, commencing 011 

the day speci fied in tbe advertisemeut for said lease and bet.ween 
the l1onrs of 10 o'cloc:k a. m. and 5 o'clock p. m., to continue from 
UR_v to day unt ii all tracts or parcels of land adve1·tised for lease 
shall !rnn' been leased or offered for lease; but that the time for 
lf>Asing the same shall not exceed ten days in any county, except 
that nn adjournment may be made over the Sabbath or any legal 
holidny. In conoties where a la rge number of tracts of lnncl 
are to be leased the land situated in certain townships may be 
designated in the advertisement to ·be leased on certain spP.cified 
days, and ill such case said lands shall be leased or offered for 
lease on such specified days, or for want of time for the leasing 
or offe1·ing for lease of all snch designated lands, the leasing or 
those unoffered may be adjourned until the following day or days,. 
when they must be the first lands offered for lease. Such lauds 
a!J shall not have been specially subdivided shall be leased or of­
fered for lease in t1·acts of one-quarter section each, and those so 
subdivided in the smallest subdivision thereof. Notice must be 
given when t.bis ]and is offered that Hll bids are subject to appro­
val by the board. At the time of offering the lands for lease the 
auditor of the county shall act as clerk of said lease and it shall 
be and is his duty to make report of same in terms, time and 
manner as is prescribed in Section 23 of this act for report of" 
sales of land. . · 

§ 55. DEPOSIT BY BIDDERS-FORFEIT ON FAILURE TO PAY.} 
That in offering any tract or parcel of land no bid shall be enter-
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ita~n~d until the bidder therefor shall deposit 50 per cent. of the 
·mm.1mum price fixed in the advertisemQnt of the lease, which de­
posit, should he be the successful bidder, shall be applied as part 
payment on the lands so leased by him, but shonld he fail to pay 
the balance required on his said bid he shall fol'feit the money so 
·deposited. Deposits hy all unsnccessful bidders shall be returned 
to them. All competitive hids shall be on the basis of so manv dol­
lars premium over and above the minimum price nt ·which the tract 
is offered. The annual rent in all cases of lease ehall be payable 
in advance as here1·einafter provided. · 

§ .56. ADJOURNMENT OF LEASE. J Whenever the Board of U1~i­
-vers1ty and School Lauds find that the interests of the State will 
be subservecl by an adjournment of the time for offering lands for 
lease, the authority conferred by Section 21 of this act for adjourn­
ment of sales is hereby made applicable to this section. 

§ 57. APPROVAL OF LEASE AND EXECUTION OF CO~TRACT FOB 
LEASE.] Immediately upon receipt of the report of the county 
auditor as required by this act, the.Board of Univer~ity and 8chool 
Lands shall approve and confirm the lense of all sucli t rActs AS in 
thej.r judgment should be made, and shnll at once certify n list of 
the approved leases to the commissioner who shnll without delay 
-execut~ duplicRte contracts of lease in the form prescribed by the 
boRrd, and forward the same t.o the county au di tor of the respl•ct ive 
-counties where the laud was leased, who shall notify snid lessee 
in writing to n.ppear within ten days after date of 11otifirnt.ion and 
pay the county treasurer the amount of money required to com­
plete the contract, and execute said contract nud lease: Rnd A fail­
ure to so appear and execute the contract shall net as n forfeit oft.be 
deposit·made at time of the bid. "When the contral't is properly 
executed by the lessee and the amount of money due thereon shall 
bave been paid to the county treasurer, thd copy marked "duplicate 
-shall be delivered him and the ori~inal thereof shall be returned" 
to the commissioner, and each contract fully executed and so re­
turned shall have on its face in the place noted for such purpose, 
"the notation of date of delivery to the lessee, and all contract.snot 
-executed by the lessee shall be returned to tbe commissioner with 
-a written statement thereon of the reason for ·such return. 

§ 58. THE BOARD OF UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL LANDS TO HAVE 
·powER TO LEASE TO APPLICANTS IN CEHTAIN CASES.] In case (>f 
failure on the part of the highest bidder for lP.ase for any particu-
1ar tract to execute the required contract, the board may hav.e 
power to make a contract of lease for said lands to the.first ap~h­
-cant therefor, who will pay the price offered by the lnghest bid­
der for said tract at the time of public offer of t.he same. · 

§ 59. !JESSEE NOT TO DESTROY TIMDER.] No lessee of any 
tract or tracts of the common school or any other public 
lands of the State, or his heirs or.assigns, shall cut down or take 
away from such tract or tracts any timber, trees or wood, or suffer. 

' <>r cause the same to be done by any person or persons, except 
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that such lessee may cut clow-n or use suc>h amount of deaJ, or· 
prostrate trees or timber as may be sufficient to supply him with 
~uel for his family or the families of his employes actualJy resid­
ing upon such tract or tracts. Any lessee violating the provisions. 
of this section shall forfeit his lease and all ri.ghts and interests 
thereunder to possession and shall furthermore be lia-ble to the 
State for damages by such acts incurred, and shall also be liable 
to criminlil prosecution uncler the laws of the State. * 60. LESSEE NOT TO BREAK UNCULTIVATED LAND.] N 0 lessee, 
or the heirs or assigns of any lessee of any tract or t.raets of the 
common seuool or other public lands of this State, leased for· 
meadow or pasturage purposes, or lessee of such traet or tracts of 
school or other public lands leased for the purpose of cultivation,. 
which may contain any uncultivated or unbruke11 land, shall 
brt-nk, plo\\. or culti,•ate any unbroken land on any tract or tracts 
so leased, or cause or suffer it to be done by any other person. 
And n 11y lessee, or his heirs or assigns, who shall violat~ the pro­
Yisious of t.h is section shnll incur the same forfeitures an cl the­
sanw linbilities as are provided by the prec~ding sect.ion. s 61. HAY NOT 'I'O BE CUT BEFORE JULY 10TH.] No lessee, or 
his heirs or ussigns, shall mow or cut for hay or feed, uny grass on 
nny nucult j,·RtE>d land, or unbroken land, or· cause or suffer tbe­
snme to he dune by nny other person, auy year before the 10th 
<luy uf July therei11. Aud any lessee, or his heirs or assigns, who 
shall violate 1 be pro,·isions of this section shalJ incur the same· 
forfeitures and the snme liabilities as provided by the preceding 
sect ion. 

§ 62. BOARD OF UNIVERSITY AND SCHOOL LANDS TO GRANT· 
PEHM ITS TU CUT .HAY AND TO REACO\"E DEAD AND DOWN TIMBER 
.urn 'l'O APPOI~T AGENTS.] The boar<l, shall have authorit.y, when 
in their j ndgment it is for the best interests of the State so to 
<lo, to sell the right to cut grass on any of thP public lands of the 
State and to sell any down and dead timber on said lands for such 
price, terms and conditions as they may think proper; Provided,. 
That all such permits shall only be for the current season and be-

1tween the 15th day of June and the 1st da;y of April of the ·fol-
lowing year, and that no control or rights of occupancy of said 
lands shall he other than what is specified in such permit, and 
may authorize the Boar<l of University and School Lands to ap­
point as local agents to carry out the purposes of this act, the 
chairman of the board of tnwn supervisors in orgauized town­
ships, the commissioner of any district where the townships are 
not organized, or any other suitable person who is a resident of 
the township ·where the public lands are situated, who upon ac­
cepting such appointment, . and before acting upon his duties as. 
such agent shall take and subscribe an oath or affirmation justly 
and impartially to perform the duties of his office to the best of 
his ability, which oath of office shall be recorded in the office of 
the Secretary of State and filed in the office of the Board of Unii-
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versity and ~chool Lauds. The duties of such a<reut shall be pre­
scr~bed .by the commissionei·, to be approved nby the Boar<l. of 
Umvers1ty and School Lands, and . compensation for service 
shall be fixed by the boa.rd, based upon a percentaae of amounts 
of money collected aucl remitted to the State Trea~urer from the 
salC' of grass and timber in his township or <'listrict. 

§. 63. TRESPASS UPON POBLIC LANDS-CIVIL AC1'ION FOR.) Who­
~Yer commits any .trespass upon any of the lnnds owned or held 
m trust or otherwise,· by this State, shall be liable in treble dam­
ages in an action of trespass, to be brought in the name of the 
p~ople of thi.s State, if such trespass is adjudged to ba,·e b~en 
w1llfnl; but smgle damages only shall be· recovered in such action 
if ~nch trespass is adjudged to bnve been casual and involuntary . 

. § 64. . \VILLFOL TRESPASS-PENALTY. ] 'Vhoever commits any 
willful trespass upoh any of the lands owned or held in trust or 
otherwise by this State, either by cutting down or uestroying auy 
timber or wood standing or growing thereon, or by cnrryiug nway 
any timber or wood therefrom. or by mowing or cutting or remoY­
ing anY. hay or grass standing 01· growing or beiug thereon, or who 
injures or removes any buildings, fences, improvemeuts, or other 
property belonging or appertaining to said lnncls, or Ut?lawfully 
breaki:; or cultivates any of said lnnds, or aids, directs or 
countenances such trespass 01· other injury, shall be deemed 
guilty of a misdemeanor, and, on conviction thereof, shall be 
punished by imprisonment in the county jail not more than one 
year, or by fine not. exceeding_ five hundred ( 500) dollars. or both 
such fine and imprisonment, in the discretion of the court. .And 

. whoever is occupying, residing upon, or in possession of any 
·common school or other public lands owned or held in trust or 
otherwise by the State, at.the time of the passage, approval and 
taking _effect of this act., without a valid lease therefor, shall be 
deemed and held to be a willful trespasser thereon. and gllilty of 
trespass upon such la.nc.1, and upon conviction thereof, shnll be 
punished as provided for in this section for auy other act of tres­
pass. 

§ 65. PROPERTY TO BE SEIZED.] That in addition to the pen­
alties provided for in this act against those committin!? trespa~s 
upon any of the lands owned or held in trust or otherwise by this 
State, tbe Commissioner of the Land Office is hereby authorized ~nd 
em powered, without legal process, to seize and take, or cause to be 
seized and taken any and all timber, grass, wood or other property 
unlawfully severed from said lands, whether the same hns been 
removed from said lands or not, a1Jd may dispose of the property 
so seized and taken, either at public or private sale, iu such man­
ner as will be most conducive to the interests of the State; and 
all mont-ys arising therefrom, after deducting the reasonable and 
necessary expenses of such seizure an<l sale shall be made a p~rt 
of the creneral fund belonging to the public lauds and shall be dis­
tributed in accordance with the provisions of this act. 



SCHOOL LANDS. 265 

§ 66. DEFENSE OF SUITS.] That for the purpose of det~rmining 
the title of auy vroperty seized and taken under the provisions of 
the precediug section, the Attorney General or the states attor­
ney in and for t.he county in which the lands are situated, is here­
by au tborized nnd flm powered to <lefeud any and all actions that 
may be brought for that purpose, and to perform those things nee­
essary to protect the intP.rest of the State . 
. ~ 67. DA.MAGES.] AlldaruagPsrecoveredfora.nytrespassorother 
lnJury upon or to any of the lauds mentioned in this act, shall be 
paid o\·er to the State Treasurer, for the benefit of the general fund 
to w hi eh the snme properly belo11gs. 

§ tiS. STATES ATTOHXETS TO PROSECUTE AND REPORT.] The 
states nt tornt'ys of the several counties shall promptly report to 
the eommis:;iu11er nll trespass committed upon the said lands, 
which may come to th~ir knowledge, and shall. when directed by 
!he Attorney General, prosecute all actions for any trespass or in­
Jury thereto, or for recovery of possession thereof, or otherwise. 

~ GH. DUTY OF THE ATTOHNEY OENEHAL.] The Attorney Gen­
l'ral whP.u requested bythellonrdof University and School Lands, 
or by the co1umissioner, shnll advise with and give bis opinion 
upon n!l quest ions of lRw which are submitted to him by said board 
or commissiuner, reluting to their <luties, and prosecute or caust­
t.o be prosecuteu by the states attorneys whenever in his opinion 
the public iuterest requires it, auy person whq may be charged 
with nny in(lictnble offense under this act. 

§ 70. EXPENSES OF ADVERTIRINO FOR LEASE AND SA.LE-HOW• 
PAID.] The expenses of publishing- due notices of the leasing and 
sale of the university, school and all other public lands of the State 
shA.ll be paid by the State Treasurer upon the warrant of the State 
Audit.or out of the general or current funds of the different insti­
tutions as designated in Section 48 of this act, and said expenses 
shall be apportioned according to the receipts credited each fund 
from proceeds of each and every sale or lease. All bills fo1 .. such 
publishing sball be verified by the publiE?her and approved by the 
Board of University and School Lands. 

§ 71. APPHOPRIATION FOH EXPEN8ES OF BOABD OF UNIVERSITY 
A.XD SCHOOL LANDS.] There is hereby annually appropriated, out 
of any fuuds in the treasul'y not otherw~se appropriated, the sum 
of ten thousand (10,000) dollars, or so much thereof as- may be 
found necessary, for the salar.it>s and expenses of the Commissioner 
of University an<l School Lands, clerk hire, record books, blanks, 
nnd all sucb other expenses ns shall necessarily be incurred by the 
Board of Univ~rsity and School Lands _in carrying out the pur­
poses of this act, and all such necessary ~xpeuses of the Board of 
University and School Lands shall be paid out of the treasury,' 
nnd upon sRtisfactory vouchers therefor the State Auditor shall 
issue his warrant for the same. 

§ 72. APPROPRIATION FOK EXAMINATION OF LANDS AND PAY­
MENT OF LAND OFFICE FEES.] There is hereby appropriated, out 
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Of any funds in the treasury not otherwise appropriated, the SUD\ 

of six . thousand ( 6,000) dollars, . or as much thereof as may be 
found necessary for the payment of the United St.ates Land Office-
fees for lands yet to be selected as provided in this act. . 

§ 73. REPEAL.] All nets and parts of acts in conflict herewith 
are hereby repealed. 

~ 74. EMERGENCY.] Whereas, it is necessary that a law fully 
providing for the control and management of all public lands of 
this State and defining the powers and duties of the Board of Un~­
versity and School Lands and their a•rents be in effect imme<l1-
ately, this act shall take effect and be in° fo1 ce from and after its 
passage. 

Approved, March 10, 1893. 

CHAPTER 119. 
[S. B. ).lo. 110.) 

TO CONFIRM SALE OF SCHOOL LANDS. 

Be it Enacted by the Legislative Assembly of the State of North Dakota: 

· § 1. 8ALE8 CONFIRMED.] That each and nll the snles of Uni­
versity and School Lands of this Stat.e made by the board thereof 
in April, 1892. consisting in the aggregate of seventy-one thousand. 
eight hundred and nine aud sixty-seveu hundreths ncres or there­
abouts, located in the several counties of Pembina, Walsh, Grnud 
Forks, Traill. Cass and Richland of this State, be nnd the snme. 
each and all, are hereby rntifi.ed and confirmed to each and. ap 
their several purchasers or grantees, their heirs, representatn·es 
and assigns, the same as if such sales had been d nly a.cl vertised 
ancl made between April 15, 1891, and June 1, 1891. 

§ 2. REPEAL.] That all acts and parts of acts i~ conflict with 
this act are hereby repealed. 

Approved, March 6. 1893. 
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